Installation Instructions
Original Instructions
ArmorBlock 2-port EtherNet/IP Modules with QuickConnect
Catalog Number 1732E-12X4M12QCDR, 1732E-12X4M12P5QCDR, 1732E-16CFGM12QCR, 1732E-16CFGM12P5QCR, 1732E-16CFGM12QCWR
Summary of Changes
This publication contains the following new or updated information. This list includes substantive updates only and is not intended to reflect all changes.
Topic Page
Summary of Changes 1

To change the network address, you can do one of the following:
• Adjust the switch on the front of the module.
• Use a Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol (DHCP) server, such as Rockwell Automation® BootP/DHCP.
• Retrieve the IP address from nonvolatile memory.
Component Description
Description Description
1 Status Indicators 5 M12 style I/O connectors
2 Functional Earth(1)
(1) Functional Earth grounds the I/O block’s EtherNet/IP communication circuitry which is designed to mitigate the effect of noise on the network. See EtherNet/IP Connector on page 7.
6 Auxiliary power
3 EtherNet/IP D-Code M12 connector 7 Protective Earth(2)
(2)  Protective Earth is provided for the grounding of field devices and is internally connected to each Pin 5 of the M12 I/connectors. See I/O Connectors on page 6.
4 Node address switches
Table 1 - Catalog Number Explanation
Catalog Number Description Network Connector Auxiliary Power
1732E-12X4M12QCDR Diagnostic 12-input/4 output 24V DC digital I/O dual-port Ethernet module with QuickConnect
Dual D-code M12
Dual 4-pin mini
1732E-12X4M12P5QCDR Diagnostic 12-input/4 output 24V DC digital I/O dual-port Ethernet module with QuickConnect Dual 5-pin mini
1732E-16CFGM12QCR 16-channel 24V DC self-configurable digital I/O dual-port Ethernet module with QuickConnect Dual 4-pin mini
1732E-16CFGM12P5QCR 16-channel 24V DC self-configurable digital I/O dual-port Ethernet module with QuickConnect Dual 5-pin mini
1732E-16CFGM12QCWR 16-channel 24V DC self-configurable digital I/O dual-port Ethernet metal WeldBlock module with QuickConnect Dual 4-pin mini
LINK   1 LINK   2
MOD NETPORT 1 PORT 2
AUX  POWER
1
6
2
4
3 3
55
7
6
4 Rockwell Automation Publication 1732E-IN010E-EN-E - November 2021
ArmorBlock 2-port EtherNet/IP Modules with QuickConnect Installation Instructions
The I/O block reads the switches first to determine if the switches are set to a valid number. To set the network address:
1. Rotate the three (3) switches on the front of the module using a small blade screwdriver.
2. Line up the small notch on the switch with the number setting you wish to use.
3. Valid settings range from 001…254.
4. Cycle power.
Set Network Address
When the switches are set to a valid number, the I/O block’s IP address is 192.168.1.xxx (where xxx represents the number set on the switches). The I/O block’s subnet mask is
255.255.255.0 and the gateway address is set to 0.0.0.0. When the I/O block uses the network address set on the switches, the I/O block does not have a host name assigned to it or
use any Domain Name Server.
If the switches are set to an invalid number (for example, 000 or a value greater than 254 excluding 888), the I/O block checks to see if DHCP is enabled. If DHCP is enabled, the I/O
block asks for an address from a DHCP server. The DHCP server also assigns other Transport Control Protocol (TCP) parameters.
If DHCP is not enabled, the I/O block uses the IP address (along with other TCP configurable parameters) stored in nonvolatile memory.
Mount the Module
Two sets of mounting holes are used to mount the module directly to a panel or machine. Mounting holes accommodate #8 (M4) pan head screws. The torque specification is
1.13 N•m (10 lb•in).
Product Dimensions
See Figure 2 for the mounting dimensions illustration to help you mount the module.
Figure 2 - Module Dimensions
Example shows default node
address set at 163.
LINK   1 LINK   2
MOD NET
AUX  POWER
PORT 1 PORT 2
200 mm
(2.38 in.)
45 mm
28 mm
(7.87 in.)
189.6 mm
(7.46 in.)
60.4 mm
(1.77 in.)
(1.1 in.)
Front view Side view
Rockwell Automation Publication 1732E-IN010E-EN-E - November 2021 5

status
indicator
Module
status
indicator
I/O
status
indicator
Input status
indicator
Output
status
indicatorPower
status
indicator
10 Rockwell Automation Publication 1732E-IN010E-EN-E - November 2021
ArmorBlock 2-port EtherNet/IP Modules with QuickConnect Installation Instructions
Specifications
Network status
Off The device is not initialized or the module does not have an IP address.